
 

 
 

 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Date: Monday, 5 September 2022 
 

Time:  5.00 p.m. 
 

Place:  Committee Rooms 2 and 3, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, 
M32 0TH 

 
A link to the meeting broadcast can be found at: 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCjwbIOW5x0NSe38sgFU8bK 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   

 

To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  MINUTES   

 
To receive and if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 27 June 2022. 

 

To Follow 

3.  QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC   

 
A maximum of 15 minutes will be allocated to public questions submitted in 
writing to Democratic Services (democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk) by 4 

p.m. on the working day prior to the meeting. Questions must be relevant to 
items appearing on the agenda and will be submitted in the order in which 

they were received. 
 

 

4.  PEOPLE UPDATE   

 
To consider an update from the Interim Director of Human Resources. 

 

1 - 26 

5.  AGENCY SPEND Q1   

 

To receive a report from the Interim Director of Human Resources. 
 

 

27 - 40 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCjwbIOW5x0NSe38sgFU8bKg


Employment Committee - Monday, 5 September 2022 

   
 

 

6.  CADET LEADERS LEAVE POLICY   

 
To receive a report from the Interim Director of Human Resources. 

 

41 - 44 

7.  QUARTERLY REPORT ON EXEMPTIONS TO THE SICKNESS POLICY   

 

To consider an oral report of the Director of Human Resources. 
 

 

8.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   

 
Any other item or items which, by reason of special circumstances (to be 

specified), the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be 
considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 

 

 

 
 
SARA TODD 

Chief Executive 

 
 
Membership of the Committee 

 
Councillors J. Bennett (Chair), A.M. Whyte (Vice-Chair), D. Acton, R. Duncan, 
S. G. Ennis, M. Freeman, F. Hornby and D.C. O'Sullivan. 

 
Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Alexander Murray, Governance Officer 

Tel: 0161 912 4250 
Email: alexander.murray@trafford.gov.uk  

 
This agenda was issued on Thursday 25th August 2022 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, 

Manchester, M32 0TH.  
 

1. 
 

 

 



Employment Committee

People Update 

5th September2022

P
age 1

A
genda Item

 4



Health and Safety
People 
Workstream Area

Work Overview Key Outcomes / Deliverables

Safe and healthy 
buildings and 
services

Back to Basics 
Health and Safety 
Initiative

The ‘Back to Basics’ initiative is an opportunity following the pandemic, to refocus on the fundamentals of health and 
safety, and ensure that colleagues continue to safely finish their working day, every day.

The vision of the initiative links clearly with our Trafford Council People Strategy and EPIC Values in providing ‘An EPIC 
positive and supportive health and safety culture with thriving employees who are happy, safe and healthy at work. 
Sensible health and safety management is integrated in all that we do.’

‘Back to Basics’ will be delivered through three main elements:
• An initial communications launch in September 2022 
• Monthly communications on a key health and safety topic area supported by guidance, and direct assistance from the 

Health and Safety Unit e.g. health and safety clinics, onsite/telephone/email support.
• A targeted service monitoring and audit programme

Building Safety and 
Security

A review of security measures and Trafford Town Hale and Sale Waterside is currently underway. The work aims to 
improve the way in which risks from volatile and aggressive behaviour and intruders entering the buildings can be 
effectively managed. Working with our Estates Team, FM providers and emergency planning colleagues, priority areas 
include:
- Active procedural measur
[...]
 Council One Trafford Partnership Client Team in the health and safety monitoring of 
Amey operations in line with our Client responsibilities. Activities include:

• Monthly 'HSEQ' meetings between Trafford and Amey to receive health and safety updates and discuss issues
• Work programme updates and safety initiatives
• Updates on accident notifications and investigations
• Supporting ‘on the ground’ client monitoring to observe working practices

We have worked with the Client Team to complete observational waste services crew checks and monitor their working 
practices. The findings are then communicated to Amey as part of the client/contractor liaison arrangements so that good 
practice can be recognised and any areas for improvement implemented.

A full Health and Safety Unit/Client Team audit of the Waste Services is scheduled for later in the year.

Moving and 
handling Support

Complex moving and handing  support continues to be supported through our moving and handling kead who has:
- Assisted in the assessment and provision of arrangements for the safe transition of a pupil with moving and handling 
needs from a primary to secondary school
- Advised on complex DSE cases where additional specialist equipment is required to support colleagues with a 
comfortable work environment

To support the safe moving and handling of our service users at Ascot House and Care at Home, a programme of training 
has been delivered on the use of new people handling equipment. This provides staff with the competent expertise to 
transfer service users safely protecting both the service user and member of staff from injury.

P
age 4



Health and Safety
People 
Workstream Area

Work Overview Key Outcomes / Deliverables

Health and safety 
competent advice

Events on council 
land

The Health and Safety Unit act an internal consultee for any organised events taking place on Council land, reviewing the 
applications events taking place to ensure that risk assessments and associated documentation were in place for their safe 
operation. 

The number of events in 2022 for assessment has increased post-covid, including community fetes, sporting events, 
outdoor productions etc. 

We also supported the corporate health and safety arrangements for hosting the Women's Euros Party event.

Health and safety 
training

Face to face health and safety training continued to be delivered by the health and safety team and in conjunction with 
the learning and development team including:

- Moving and handling equipment training for staff at Ascot House and Care at Home
- Moving and handling and fire safety training for supported living staff
- Fire evacuation chair training at some of our libraries
- First aid training

P
age 5



Health and Safety
People 
Workstream Area

Work Overview Key Outcomes / Deliverables

Health and Safety 
Competent Advice

Supporting our 
schools with  
health and safety 
advice and 
guidance.

Schools SLA

The team have continued to support schools, through the health and safety SLA,  with their management of health and 
safety arrangements. Approximately 80 schools currently buy back to SLA including the majority of our community 
schools and a range of faith schools and academies. The packages for the school year 2022-23 are now available for 
purchase. Support has included:

- The review of schools monitoring arrangements to ensure health and safety processes are in place and effective
- Specific audit support including fire risk assessment
- Display screen equipment and workstation advice and support
- Monitoring and reviewing notified incidents

Schools Heatwave guidance

To support schools in managing the risks associated with the heatwave in July, specific 'Hot Weather Guidance for Schools' 
was developed and circulated. This pulled together current sources of information and included:

- Supporting staff and pupils with practical measures that could be implemented both indoors and outdoors
- Requesting the support of parents/carers to provide appropriate clothing, application of sun cream and water bottles
- Advice on heat stress and exhaustion

P
age 6



Organisation Development
People 
Workstream Area

Work Overview Key Outcomes / Deliverables

Management & 
Leadership 
Development 

EPIC Manager 
Virtual Programme 
Supporting 
Managers to be 
EPIC.

• In September we will complete our 20th cohort of the EPIC Manager programme. 
• We have paused most of our training over the summer while we develop a ‘waiting list’ approach for the majority of 

our courses. This is in response to low attendance numbers and a high drop-out rate of delegates in recent months, 
despite excellent feedback on our training.

• We have developed a new form for colleagues to register their interest in a course and we will schedule dates when 
enough colleagues have registered interest. We have included the link to this form on all course intranet pages and 
have included a list of all our courses on the ‘course schedule’ intranet page. 

• We have done some initial comms reminding colleagues of our full learning and development offer and outlining this 
new approach to registering interest in training. 

• We will continue to do comms to promote our EPIC Manager programme and other courses, and encourage colleagues 
to register their interest. 

• We will review the number of colleagues who have registered interest on a weekly basis and schedule courses as 
needed.

Management & 
Leadership 
Development & 
Succession 
Planning 

#LEAP Programme
Supporting 
individuals who 
aspire to step up 
and make an EPIC 
LEAP into 
management.

• The first cohort of the LEAP Management Programme (Level 3 Team Leader/Supervisor Apprenticeship) is now 17 
months into the programme and they are now preparing for their End Point Assessment (EPA). One of the first cohort 
has  already gained a promotion to a higher graded manager role in the music services. 

• Our second cohort started with 7 council employees in
[...]
 apprenticeship route (using the levy)
• Cohort 1 (2019-2021) 4 staff qualified via this route in Sept 2021 
• Cohort 2 (2020-2023) 6 staff members due to qualify March 2023
• Cohort 3 (2021-2024) 5 staff members making good progress
• Cohort 4 (2022- 2025) 7 staff members due to start the programme Sept 2022

• 3 Step Up students (15 month post graduate social work training) are due to start their final placement in childrens
services in September 2022

P
age 14



Organisation Development
People 
Workstream Area

Work Overview Key Outcomes / Deliverables

Social Work 
Development 

Children and 
Adult  Social Care

Adults 

Training

Trafford Learning 
Academy: Schools 
and Colleges 
Engagement 
programme 

Career aspirations 
support

• Regular programme of essential and mandatory training courses for adult‘s and children's social workers and social care 
staff

• Strengthening Practice have begun the second phase of their large scale training programme across all areas of Early 
help and Children's social care

• Research in Practice supports all social work and social care staff  with evidence informed practice via a host of online 
resources and events

• Developing a work experience database for school students identifying secondary schools per locality and the 
neighbouring social care services. Inviting services to offer work experience and follow up conversation post experience 
for students to gauge interest in ASC. 

• School leaver apprenticeship offer for 2 not 3 apprentices. Advert to go out on greater jobs summer 2022 for start in 
September 2022.

• Provide 1:1 support to workers regarding career aspirations.
• Facilitating Research in Practice learning sets for SW and non SW qualified ASC workers who have an aspiration to 

become a SW.

P
age 15



Policy, Reward and Workforce Intelligence
People 
Workstream Area

Work Summary Key Outcomes / Deliverables

Trade Union Facility 
Time Reporting

As a public sector employer, on 
an annual basis we mus
[...]
he HR and Payroll system Itrent.
• Add the additional data field category information as required.
• Create the employment groups, i.e. the organisational structure being used for the survey so we can report 

results in a meaningful way by different business areas.
• Upload employment groups and workforce data to the secure portal.
• Undertake checks and balances and make additions/changes as required.
• Complete the ‘Employee Numbers’ – summary workforce data

Senior Manager 

Structure Chart

Produce the chart with the top 
3 tiers of the organisation as 
required by the Transparency 
Code 2015.

• Current structure established.
• All information for each post on the structure added.
• Published on the Council’s website. 

Cadet Leaders 

Special Leave

Enhancing our support for staff 
who commit to public or 
community duties.

• Consideration of offering paid leave for staff who volunteer as a Cadet Leader.
• Proposal to offer 10 days as it is in line with what we provide for staff who are Reservists and Special 

Constables. 
• Report produced for CLT detailing the rationale and benefits.
• Sign-off achieved.
• Amending our Special Leave for Public Duties policy.
• Communications to managers and staff.
• Code added to Itrent so any leave taken can be recorded and reported on.

P
age 17



Policy, Reward and Workforce Intelligence
People 
Workstream Area

Work Summary Key Outcomes / Deliverables

Flu vaccination 

planning

Plans in place for flu vaccinations for staff 
for Autumn 2022

• Review of how the programme in 2021 went.
• Proposal for vaccinating staff this year. Our Health and Social Care colleagues have provision 

from Manchester Foundation Trust (MFT) so we have to plan based on their anticipated method 
and timing of delivery.

• Paper to CLT for agreement.
• Clinics booked – they are planned for the 14th and 21st October.
• Communications to staff to encourage take-up.
• Clinics held.

Working Well 

Passport

This new tool can be used by collea
[...]
aximise the 
levy spend and 
support businesses 
in Trafford to take 
on an apprentice

• We offered nearly 30 work experience placements to Trafford’s young people from June – Aug 2022. 
• A planned refresh of the council’s work experience offer is planned for Summer 2022. 

• To date we are funding 8 Trafford businesses via our levy transfer process which includes 12 Trafford residents 
undertaking an apprenticeship including 6 x Adult Social Care Apprenticeships and 1 x Early Years.

T-Levels Support meaningful  
45 day placements 
for Trafford College 
T-level Students. 

• The placement in the OD team is to continue in September 2022 due to the positive outcomes so far. 
• This placement is also been used as a case study by the ESFA . 

• A further placement was offered to a student at the end of their course, who has go onto gain a 10 week casual role 
supporting the role out of MS 365 

Internships Supporting work 
experience in 
partnership with 
UA92 & United 
Response.

The 2nd cohort of students from Loreto College started their placements in Libraries in April 22. This included a week of 
training delivered by Access Trafford. 

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 
Report to:   Employment Committee 
Date:    5 September 2022 

Report for:    Information 
Report of:  Angela Beadsworth, Interim Director of Human 

Resources 

  

Report Title 

 

Agency and Consultant Spend for Q1 Period 1 April 2022 to 30 June 2022 

 

Summary 

This report details the quarterly spend for the Council on agency workers and 

also on consultants who are engaged. Spend is broken down by quarter and 

also by Directorate with an overview of the reasons agency and consultants are 

required to supplement the Council’s workforce to meet temporary resource 

needs.   

 

Recommendations 
 

That the content of this report is noted. 

 

Relationship to Corporate Priorities 
 

This report aligns with the council’s Corporate 
Priori
[...]
 agency spend via SWAF for Q1 2022/2023 was spent 

on Level 3 Social Workers.  The service will continue to monitor this situation 

and ending assignments as soon as permanent workers have commenced in 

post.  

 

2.2.5 Our new Trafford Learning Academy seeks to provide an innovative approach 

to recruiting, growing and retaining our adult social care workforce and can be 

found at the following link https://www.traffordlearningacademy.co.uk/. The 

academy will provide a mechanism for a rolling recruitment programme 

stemming from an engagement programme with schools and colleges to 

promote and inspire adult social care as a rewarding career choice. The 

school and engagement project is becoming more established within schools, 

and offers initial myth busting sessions to young people about what a career 

in adult social care is really like. Trafford Learning Academy is building strong 

Page 31

https://www.traffordlearningacademy.co.uk/


6 

 

connections with schools offering Health and Social Care GCSE; currently 

there are 4 schools offering this qualification and this will increase to 5 in 

September 2022 and 6 in September 2023.  Trafford Learning Academy is 

now School Enterprise Advisor for Altrincham College and Flixton Girls 

School.   

2.2.6   Trafford Learning Academy provides a range of support to aid staff retention, 

such as, social work forum, confidential support around career aspirations or 

frustrations, 1:1/ group learning support where required around specific areas 

of learning, and mentorship for apprentices.  

2.2.7 A database is currently being developed by the Learning Academy, identifying 

schools and social care services by locality, and linking students seeking work 

experience with local social care providers. 

2.2.8   The Adults Workforce Development Group continues to assist and oversee 

workforce development across Adults Directorate and will align closely with 

the GM DASS and Trafford Strategic Safegua
[...]
 £415.22 

Tenancy Support Officer 2 £8,455  

Total  7 £11,658.36 

Strategy and Resources 

Applications Support Officer 1 £5,697.27 

Customer Services Advisor 1 £3,097.74 

HR Consultant  1 £12,177.99 

Procurement Officer 1 £662.09 

Total  4 £21,635.09 

Grand Total 
 

162 £1,504,740.35 

Page 38



13 

 

Appendix 2 

Trafford Council Agency Tenure by Directorate 

Breakdown by Directorate showing active assignments as at 30 June 2022 

Directorate Job Title 
No. of active 
assignments 

 
Advance Practitioner 1 

Children’s 

Business Support Officer Level 3 1 

Early Help Intervention Worker 1 

Head of Service 1 

Independent Reviewing Officer 2 

Practice Manager 2 

Residential Childcare Officer 2 

Senior Business Support Officer 1 

Service Manager  3 

Social Worker Level 3  34 

Social Worker Level 3a 4 

Strategic Lead for Front Door & Children’s Social 

Care 

1 

Support Worker 3 

Team Leader 2 

Total 58 

Adult Services 

  
  
  

  
  

Advance Practitioner 1 

Cook Manager 2 

Deputy Manager 1 

Freedom of Information Support Officer 1 

Social Care Team Leader  1 

Social Worker Level 3 13 

Social Worker Level 3a 1 

Support Worker 15 

Page 39



14 

 

Total 35 

  

Finance & Systems 

Windows 10 Deployment Lead 1 

Total 1 

Governance & 
Community Strategy 

Assistant Head of Legal 1 

Information Governance Officer 1 

Litigation Solicitor  2 

Solicitor 6 

Total 10 

Place 

  

ESOL Assessor 
1 

Tenancy Support Officer 
4 

Total 5 

Strategy & Resources 

Applications Support Officer 1 

HR Consultant 1 

Total 2 

 
Overall Total 101 

 

Page 40



1 

 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Employment Committee 
Date:    5 September 2022 
Report for:    Information and approval 
Report of:  Angela Beadsworth, Interim Director of Human Resources 
  
Report Title 
 

Cadet Leaders Leave 

 

Summary 

This report proposes that we provide staff who undertake the Voluntary role of Cadet 

Leader with 10 days of paid special leave per annum 

 

Recommendations 
 

Note the contents of this report and support the provision of 10 days of special leave for 
staff who are Cadet Leaders. 

 

Relationship to Corporate Priorities 

 

This report doesn’t directly align with one of the 

council’s Corporate Priorities  

Relationship to GM Policy or Strategy 
Framework 

Supports the Armed Forces Covenant. 

Financial  Additional paid leave for employees who are cadet 

leaders as outlined in the body of the report. 
Legal Implications None. 

Equality/Diversity Implications None. 

Sustainability Implications None. 

Carbon Reduction  None. 
Staffing/E-Government/Asset 
Management Implications 

Being a supportive employer offering leave for more 
types of public commitments, will make us more 
attractive and may improve retention rates. 

Risk Management Implications   None. 
Health & Wellbeing Implications Volunteering is one of the ways to enhance well-being 

and providing paid leave supports staff to balance 
their commitments.  

Health and Safety Implications None.   

 

Summary of key stakeholders involved in report production: 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6



2 

 

Name:  Vicky Davidson and Kate Sturman 

Extension: x 1291 

1.  Background 

1.1 Trafford has a Special Leave for Public Duties policy, which has been in place for many 
years - it gives provision for staff to take paid leave for the following activities: Magisterial 
duties; Member of another Local Authority or Health Authority; School/College Governing 
Body, and attending court.  Most recently as part of the work of the Trafford Armed 

Forces Community Covenant, the Council introduced a Reservist policy.   
 

1.2 In more recent years we added to our offer around support for our Armed Forces and 
Policing partners. As a result of this it includes provision for Reservists and Special 

Constables to take up to 10 days’ special leave for duties and training activity. 
 

2. Commitment to support the Armed Forces 
 

2.1 We hav
[...]
 this is the 

minimum and many do more. They tend to support 1 or 2 nights a week. They also have 2 

camps each year - the Annual Camp which can be 10-14 days and Easter Camp which can 

be 4-5.  

3.5 Within Trafford we have Sea, Army and Air Training Cadet groups. We are not aware that 
we currently have any staff who are Cadet Leaders from intelligence provided by our 

Armed Forces Lead Officer. However, that may change over time. 
 

4.0 Special leave 
 

4.1 In order to meet the revised criteria for the Gold award we must offer a minimum of 5 
days’ paid leave to staff who are Cadet Leaders.  

 
4.2 Consideration has been given to an appropriate level of leave. The level of volunteering 

commitment for this role is comparable with that of Reservists and Special Constables. 

So, it is suggested that we offer 10 days of leave.  
 

4.3 We will amend our Special Leave for Public Duties Policy to incorporate this change and 
add in an additional leave code in the HR System - ITrent so that staff could request leave 

using the same process for other Public Duty leave.   
 

5. Recommendations 

5.1 It is recommended that Employment Committee support the introduction of 10 days of 

paid leave for any staff who are Cadet Leaders.  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 PEOPLE UPDATE
	5 AGENCY SPEND Q1
	6 CADET LEADERS LEAVE POLICY



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 

5 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
PRESENT  

 
Councillor J. Bennett (in the Chair). 

Councillors A.M. Whyte (Vice-Chair), D. Acton, S. G. Ennis, M. Freeman, F. Hornby 
and D.C. O'Sullivan 
 

 
In attendance 

 
Angela Beadsworth Interim Director of Human Resources 
Adrian Fisher Director of Growth and Regulatory Services 

Bev Norton Head of HR Operations 
Nina Kijowski Interim Head of Resourcing and Development 

Kate Sturman Strategic HR Lead Policy, Reward and Intelligence 
Alexander Murray Governance Officer 
 
APOLOGIES 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R. Duncan 
 

12. MINUTES  

 
Councillor Chalkin noted that he had not been listed with in the attendees for the 

meeting and asked that this be rectified. 
 
RESOLVED: That, following the above amendment, the Minutes of the meeting 

held on 27 June 2022 be approved as a correct record. 
 

13. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC  

 
No questions were received. 

 
14. PEOPLE UPDATE  

 
The Interim Director of Human Resources (HR) introduced the update to the 
Committee picking out the key highlights for Member’s attention. The highlights 

included the activity of the Health and Safety Team, the Epic manager 
programme, and the LEAP programme. The Committee were informed of the 

outcomes of the recent Be Heard Staff Survey which included the Council being 
accredited as an employer to watch. The key factors for staff members were 
wanting to progress in their roles, having a good work/life balance, and receiving 

fair pay for their work. The next steps regarding the survey were for the results to 
be disseminated across the organisation and utilising the feedback from the 

survey to come up with actions for the Council to continue to improve as an 
employer.  
 

Winter planning had already begun with a set of flue and covid vaccination 
sessions having been arranged at Council venues. Staff were encouraged to stay 

well over the winter months through the Council’s Health and Wellbeing offer. The 



Employment Committee  
5 September 2022 

 
 

 
2 

Council were also looking at what they could do to support staff with the cost-of-

living crisis through a financial wellbeing offer.  
 
Following the introduction Council Acton noted the comments made about the 

Cost-of-Living crisis and making sure that staff were able to access support. The 
Councillor was aware that the Council only had a small welfare rights team and 

asked whether the Council could ensure the team were able to cope with the likely 
demand for the service. In response the Interim Director of HR assured the 
Committee that the Council would fulfil its responsibility to support staff and 

residents. The Interim Director of HR stated that the delivery of support was a key 
focus for the HR team and they would ensure there was sufficient capacity within 

the welfare rights team to cope over the winter period. 
 
Councillor Chalkin asked about the Microsoft 365 update and whether any 

pressure was being put on people to get the update completed as soon as 
possible, as he had attended a session during the day where he was the only 

person there. The Interim Director of HR responded that the sessions were 
generally well attended and that Councillor Chalkin’s comments would be taken on 
board. The Committee were assured that the Council were committed to 

upgrading IT systems to ensure staff had the best tools available to do their jobs.   
 

Councillor Chalkin asked whether more detail could be provided on the 
reorganisation of the Council’s services. The Interim Director of HR responded 
that the information would be provided to Committee Members after the meeting. 

 
Councillor Chalkin asked whether the Council provided any support for staff 

around tackling climate change and green initiatives. The Interim Director of HR 
responded that there were active travel groups and other initiatives the details of 
which would be shared with the Committee via email. 

 
RESOLVED:  

1) That the update be noted. 

2) That details of the reorganisation of Council services be shared 

with the Committee. 

3) That the details of the support for staff to tackle climate change be 

shared with the Committee.  

 
15. AGENCY SPEND Q1  

 

The Interim Director of HR introduced the report and informed the Committee that 
all the spend was covered within existing departmental budgets. The level of 
spend on agency staff in Quarter 1 of 2022 was the highest quarter 1 spend seen 

in recent years. The Interim Director of HR spoke of the commitment to “growing 
our own” staff through offers of qualification opportunities and by recruiting many 

apprentices. The Interim Director of HR informed the Committee of the success of 
the social work training initiative which was in its fourth cohort.  
 

The Interim Director of HR through the range of work being done to address the 
shortage of social workers. Discussions were being held among service leaders 



Employment Committee  
5 September 2022 

 
 

 
3 

across Greater Manchester to reach a consensus on the levels of pay across the 

conurbation. Momentum was building regionally and nationally with pressure to 
introduce national pay levels across the country. Work was ongoing within schools 
to encourage young people to consider a career in social care with some schools 

already offering health and social care as a GCSE within the borough.  
 

The Council were taking part in an apprenticeship pilot and already had two new 
starters and the Interim Director of HR stated that the Committee would receive 
updates on the pilot scheme as it progressed. The Council’s learning partners had 

begun the second phase of their training plan and the council had subscribed to a 
company called research and practice and staff could access all the resources 

they provided.  The Interim Director of HR concluded the introduction by assuring 
the Committee that all efforts were being made to reduce the level of agency 
spend and asking the committee to note that consultancy spend had reduced 

during quarter 1. 
 

Following the introduction Councillor Hornby asked whether there had been any 
progress on having a Greater Manchester pool of social workers. The Interim 
Director of HR responded that the GM pool of social workers was being 

considered as part of the wider conversations around social worker pay. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

16. CADET LEADERS LEAVE POLICY  

 
The Strategic HR Lead Policy, Reward and Intelligence introduced the report to 

the Committee. The Committee were informed of the excellent relationship 
between the Council and the armed forces with the Council having been awarded 
the gold standard. As part of the reapplication for the gold standard the Council 

were looking to increase the scope of the policy to offer up to 10 days of special 
leave for staff who were cadet leaders.  

 
Following the introduction, the Chair welcomed the report and its 
recommendations. 

 
RESOLVED:  

1) That the report be noted. 

2) That the Committee Support the provision of 10 days of special 

leave for staff who are cadet leaders. 

 
17. QUARTERLY REPORT ON EXEMPTIONS TO THE SICKNESS POLICY  

 
The Head of HR Operations informed the Committee that in quarter 2, which 

covered April to the end of June, seven exception requests had been received and 
all had been approved. Two had been received from Adult Services, four had been 
received from Children’s Services, and one had been received from Strategy and 

Resources. There had been a reduction in the amount of time requested off. 
Previously requests had been for an average of around three months which had 

reduced to an average of one month.  



Employment Committee  
5 September 2022 

 
 

 
4 

 

RESOLVED: That the update be noted.  
 

18. URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)  

 
The Chair allowed consideration of the following matter as an item of urgent 

business to enable the Director of Growth and Regulatory Services to begin 
recruitment to meet the Council’s staffing needs. 
 

The Director of Growth and Regulatory Services introduced the item of urgent 
business which included market supplements for some members of the building 

management team. It was explained to the Committee how the team operated and 
how the Council were in competition with private business for some activities, but 
the Council had several statutory requirements that the private sector did not have 

to do. Over the years this had led to specialisation in the private sector in the more 
profitable areas which has led to higher wages being offered than in local 

authorities.  
 
The Committee were informed that the new buildings regulation act was due to 

come into force and it would place new obligations on the Council. This would 
require more work from the team and additional process for staff that staff would 

need to complete to prove they had a sufficient level of competence to undertake 
their role. In order to retain Council staff the service needed to address the new 
requirements. The Committee were told that the changes also offered an 

opportunity for the Council to bring in funding increase recruitment and capacity, 
which would further increase income. The report recommended that a market 

supplement be awarded to staff to bring the level in line with other local authorities 
and to be comparative with the private sector.  
 

Councillor Freeman spoke in support of the paper and its recommendations due to 
the importance of the work the team did. Councillor Acton agreed with Councillor 

Freeman about the importance of building control, especially following on from the 
Grenfell tower tragedy and asked whether the funding the Director of Growth and 
Regulatory Services spoke of was likely to come through. The Director of Growth 

and Regulatory Services responded that it would be a reliable stream of income 
for the Council. 

 
Councillor Chalkin asked where Trafford was situated compared to other local 
authorities across Greater Manchester in terms of pay. The Director of Growth and 

Regulatory Services responded that Trafford were currently paying lower than the 
Greater Manchester average, which was an issue when looking to recruit new 

staff.  
 
Councillor Chalkin asked if it was likely that the Director of Growth and Regulatory 

Services would be back in three months’ time asking for more. The Director of 
Growth and Regulatory Services responded that he thought it was unlikely, but he 

could not say for certain. The Director of Growth and Regulatory Services then 
spoke about the plans to train more staff with the view that all local authorities 
would be looking to increase recruitment to manage the increased workload and to 



Employment Committee  
5 September 2022 

 
 

 
5 

take advantage of the opportunity increase income once the building regulation act 

was implemented. 
 
RESOLVED:  

1) That the report be noted. 

2) That the Market Supplements in paragraph 4.1 of the report and 

rationale for payment be approved. 

 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 p.m. and finished at 5.41 p.m. 


